
EXHIBIT 6 

 

1 

 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Finance Committee 
November 17, 2015 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT WITH ALBERT M. HIGLEY CO FOR MAIN LIBRARY PHASE 2 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, On June 25, 2015, the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public Library 
authorized the Library to enter into an agreement with Albert M. Higley 
Co., LLC (“Higley”) in the amount of $456,014.00 for construction 
management at risk services and costs, and the Library executed the 
agreement on June 6, 2015 (“Agreement”); and  

 

WHEREAS, As contemplated by the Agreement, following the finalization of design 
and Higley’s procurement of subcontractor construction bids for the work, 
Higley has prepared a Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal which sets 
forth a maximum construction budget and final schedule; and 

 
WHEREAS, Higley has selected subcontractors who are responsive, responsible and 

acceptable to the Library Administration. The subcontracts selected 
include approximately 27% Minority Business Enterprise firms, 14% 
Female Business Enterprise firms, and 21% Small Business Enterprise 
firms; and  

 
WHEREAS, The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the cost of the work 

($2,936,921), construction manager’s fee ($87,627), preconstruction 
services fee ($24,820), the general conditions costs ($57,377), the 
construction contingency ($83,963) and other costs ($165,540), totals 
$3,356,248.00; and  

 
WHEREAS, The GMP is well within the original estimated construction budget, 

(including contingencies and other costs) of $4,959,506.30 approved by 
this Board for the Main Library Consolidation: Phase 2 and the Lighting 
Control Project (together referred to as the “Project”) in the Resolution 
adopted on June 25, 2015; and 

 
WHEREAS, The GMP does not include certain expenses which were in the original 

estimated construction budget, but which the Library has now decided to 



EXHIBIT 6 

 

2 

 

pay directly, including the furniture (estimated at $535,000) and building 
permit fees ($33,627). The GMP also does not include the costs of 
changes and additions to the Project that were made by the Library after 
Higley sent out requests for bids, including the creation of the Louis 
Stokes Legacy room, the addition of a new security desk on the first floor 
of the Louis Stokes Wing, enhanced data and power to various locations, 
a coffee cart in the indoor garden, additional furniture solutions, audio 
visual equipment, lighting, plumbing, and other costs; and  

 
WHEREAS, The projected difference between the original Project budget approved by 

this Board in June of 2015, and the actual projected costs of the Project in 
the GMP is a savings of approximately $1,500,000.  The Library is 
requesting authority to purchase the furniture and pay for the building 
permits directly from this $1,500,000.  In addition, the Library is hereby 
requesting permission from the Board to pay the costs resulting from 
changes and additions to the Project that have already been made, and 
which may be made in the future by the Library, from an Owner’s 
Contingency Fund made up of approximately one-half of remainder of the 
anticipated savings in the amount of $500,000; now therefore be it  

 
RESOLVED, That the Board authorizes the Executive Director, CEO or his designees to 

accept the Guaranteed Maximum Price proposal and enter into and 
execute an amendment to the agreement between the Cleveland Public 
Library and The Albert M. Higley Co., LLC approving the subcontract 
packages and increasing the contract amount from $456,014.00 to 
$3,356,248.00, which shall be paid from the funds budgeted for the 
Project as approved by this Board; be it further 

 
RESOLVED, That the Executive Director, CEO or his designees, is authorized to make 

expenditures and enter into contracts in excess of $25,000 for the 
purchase of furniture for the Project and to ratify payment of building 
permit fees; and is further authorized to establish an Owner’s Contingency 
Fund in the amount of $500,000 and to make expenditures and enter into 
contracts in excess of $25,000 to pay the costs resulting from changes 
and additions to the Project that have already been made by the Library, 
and which may be made in the future by the Library, and which are not 
included in the GMP.  The Library shall report monthly to the Board on 
expenditures from the Owner’s Contingency Fund. 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
  

 

 

PHASE 2                  
Main Library Consolidation 

Cleveland, Ohio 
 
 

List of Exhibits 

A 
Form of GMP 
Amendment 

1 

GMP Schedule of 
Values, Diversity 

Analysis, and           
Bid Analysis 

Spreadsheets 

2 
GMP Allowance 

Items  

3 
GMP Drawings and 

Specif ications  

4 
GMP Construction 

Schedule  

5 GMP Unit Prices 

6 GMP Assumptions 
and Clarif ications  

7 (Not Applicable)  

8 
GMP Add Alternates 

Schedule 

 

 Rock and Roll Hall of Fame + Museum   
Exhibit Renovation 

 

 Berea City School District   
     Grindstone Elementary School Library 

 

Construction Manager at Risk Services 
GMP Proposal 
November 12, 2015 
 



THE ALBERT M. HIGLEY CO. 
2926 CHESTER AVENUE 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-4414 
OFFICE: 216.861.2050 

WWW.AMHIGLEY.COM 
 

 
 

FOUNDED 1925 

 
 
 
November 12, 2015 
 
 
Mrs. Joyce Dodrill 
Mr. Eric Herman 
Cleveland Public Library 
325 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
 
 
Dear Joyce and Eric, 

The Albert M. Higley Co. is pleased to provide a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Proposal for the Cleveland 
Public Library Phase II Renovation project.  We base our GMP Proposal on the 100% construction documents, 
subcontractor bid analysis, scope review discussions with subcontractors, and design document review. 

The GMP Proposal is in the current amount of $3,356,247, 

We organize our GMP Proposal as follows: 

A. Form of GMP Amendment 
1. Exhibit 1 - GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
2. Exhibit 2 - GMP Allowance Items 
3. Exhibit 3 - GMP Drawings and Specifications 
4. Exhibit 4 - GMP Construction Schedule 
5. Exhibit 5 - GMP Unit Prices 
6. Exhibit 6 - GMP Assumptions and Clarifications 
7. Exhibit 7 - (Not Applicable) 
8. Exhibit 8 - GMP Add Alternates Schedule 

 
      Sincerely, 

THE ALBERT M. HIGLEY CO. 
 
 
 
 
      David J. Meehan 
      Project Executive 
 
 
       



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | A-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

A. Form of GMP Amendment  

Foreword 

On the following pages, we include our Form of GMP Amendment.



A. Form of GMP Amendment 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | A-2 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



A. Form of GMP Amendment 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | A-3 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

 



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 1. GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity 
Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets  

Foreword 

Below on the following pages, we include our GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis 
Spreadsheets. 

Schedule of Values 

 



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-2 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Diversity Analysis 



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-3 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Bid Analysis 

 



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-4 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-5 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-6 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-7 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-8 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-9 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-10 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 1.  GMP Schedule of Values, Diversity Analysis, and Bid Analysis Spreadsheets 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 1-11 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

 



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 2-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 2. GMP Allowance Items 

Foreword 

Below, we include GMP Allowance Items and associated costs. 

1. Lewis Stokes Room 101 light fixtures: $5,000 

2. Misc. patching in drywall ceilings: $8,000 

3. Misc. patching and painting for signage: $8,000 

4. Furnish and install People Counter: $15,000 

5. Floor patching: $6,500 

6. Box out for chiller refrigeration and electrical lines in stairwell and elevator lobby: $18,000 

7. Misc. painting: $10,000 

8. Existing 2nd floor ceiling repair: $4,000 

9. Lewis Stokes Wing gift shop: $6,000 

10. Electrical requirements for A/V: $10,000 

11. Roof walk off mats around HVAC unit: $6,500 

12. Abatement: $15,000 

13. Roof paver replacement: $4,500 

14. Lewis Stokes Wing 2nd floor storage room wall: $6,500 

15. Active Sprinkler modification: $3,500 

16. Phasing allowance: $16,500 

17. Sprinkler damage repair: $5,000 

18. Exhibits: $48,000 

19. Audio/Visual: $280,250 

20. Signage and Wayfinding: $270,933 

 



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 3-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 3. GMP Drawings and Specifications 

Foreword 

Below and on the following pages, we include a list of GMP Drawings and Specifications from the 100% 
construction documents, dated September 30, 2015. 

Drawing Number Description Date 

GENERAL 

G300 CODE DATA FLOOR PLANS 10/16/15  

ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION 

AD101.A FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ZONE A 9/30/2015 
AD101.B FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ZONE B 9/30/2015 
AD102.B SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN - ZONE B  10/16/2015 
ARCHITECTURAL 

A001 GENERAL NOTES & LEGEND 9/30/2015 
A002 TYPICAL DETAILS 9/30/2015 
A010 OPENING & FINISH SCHEDULES, AND MATERIAL LEGEND  10/16/2015 
A101.A FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ZONE A 9/30/2015 
A101.B FIRST FLOOR PLAN -  ZONE B  10/16/2015 
A102.B SECOND FLOOR PLAN - ZONE B  10/16/2015 
A104.A CHILLER ROOF PLAN - ZONE A  10/16/2015 
A201.B FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - ZONE B 9/30/2015 
A202.B SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - ZONE B  10/16/2015 
A501 LENDING DESK PLANS AND DETAILS  10/16/2015 
A502 CONCIERGE PLANS AND DETAILS  10/16/2015 
A503 MAIN SECURITY DESK PLAN AND DETAILS 9/30/2015 
A701 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS  10/16/2015 
A880 MILLWORK DETAILS 9/30/2015 
A901.A FINISH PLANS - ZONE A 9/30/2015 
A901.B FINISH PLANS  -    ZONE B 9/30/2015 
A1101.A FURNITURE PLANS - ZONE A (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) 9/30/2015 
A1101.B FURNITURE PLANS - ZONE B (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) 9/30/2015 
HVAC DEMOLITION 

MD101.B FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN- ZONE B 9/30/2015 
 



Exhibit 3.  GMP Drawings and Specifications 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 3-2 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Drawing Number Description Date 

HVAC  

M001 MECHANICAL SYMBOLS AND NOTES 9/30/2015 
M100.A BASEMENT FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN - ZONE A 9/30/2015 
M101.A FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN - ZONE A 9/30/2015 
M101.B FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN - ZONE B 9/30/2015 
M102.B SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN - ZONE B 9/30/2015 
ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION 
ED101.A FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - ZONE A 9/30/2015 
ED101.B FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - ZONE B  10/16/2015 
ELECTRICAL 
E001 ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS, SCHEDULES, AND NOTES  10/16/2015 
E002 ELECTRICAL ONE LINE DIAGRAMS AND SCHEDULES 9/30/2015 
E003 LIGHTING CONTROL DIAGRAMS 10/16/15 10/16/2015 
E100.A BASEMENT ELECTRICAL PLAN - ZONE A  10/16/2015 
E101.A FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN - ZONE A  10/16/2015 
E101.B FIRST FLOOR POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS PLAN - ZONE B  10/16/2015 
E102.B SECOND FLOOR POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS PLAN - ZONE B  10/16/2015 
E201.B FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN - ZONE B 9/30/2015 
E202.B SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN - ZONE B 9/30/2015 



Exhibit 3.  GMP Drawings and Specifications 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 3-3 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Specification Number Description Date 

DIVISION 00 - PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS 
00 54 32 DIGITAL DATA LICENSING AGREEMENT 9/30/2015 
00 54 33 AIA DOCUMENT C106-2002 "Digital Data Licensing Agreement" 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
01 10 00 SUMMARY 9/30/2015 
01 23 00 ALTERNATES 9/30/2015 
01 25 00 SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES 9/30/2015 
01 26 00 CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROCEDURES 9/30/2015 
01 31 00 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION 9/30/2015 
01 33 00 SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES  10/16/2015 
01 40 00 QUALITY REQUIREMENTS 9/30/2015 
01 42 00 REFERENCES 9/30/2015 
01 42 13 ABBREVIATIONS 9/30/2015 
01 60 00 PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS 9/30/2015 
01 73 00 EXECUTION 9/30/2015 
01 77 00 CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES 9/30/2015 
01 78 23 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA 9/30/2015 
01 79 00 DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING 9/30/2015 



Exhibit 3.  GMP Drawings and Specifications 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 3-4 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Specification Number Description Date 

DIVISION 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS 
02 41 16 SELECTIVE DEMOLITION  10/16/2015 
DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE 
03 30 53 MISCELLANEOUS CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE 9/30/2015 
03 54 16 HYDRAULIC CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 05 - METALS 
05 50 00 METAL FABRICATIONS 9/30/2015 
05 75 00 DECORATIVE FORMED METAL 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 06 - WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES 
06 10 00 ROUGH CARPENTRY  10/16/2015 

06 40 23 
COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL 
WOODWORK 9/30/2015 

DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION 
07 72 60 ROOF FALL PROTECTION 9/30/2015 
07 84 13 PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING 9/30/2015 
07 92 00 JOINT SEALANTS 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 08 - OPENINGS 
08 12 13 HOLLOW METAL FRAMES 9/30/2015 
08 14 15 FLUSH WOOD DOORS 9/30/2015 
08 31 13 ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES  10/16/2015 
08 71 11 DOOR HARDWARE (DESCRIPTIVE SPECIFICATION)  10/16/2015 
DIVISION 09 - FINISHES 
09 05 61 COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR FLOORING PREPARATION 9/30/2015 
09 22 16 NON-STRUCTURAL METAL FRAMING 9/30/2015 
09 29 00 GYPSUM BOARD 9/30/2015 
09 51 13 ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS 9/30/2015 
09 65 13 RESILIENT BASE AND ACCESSORIES 9/30/2015 
09 65 19 RESILIENT TILE FLOORING 9/30/2015 
09 66 23 RESINOUS MATRIX TERRAZZO FLOORING 9/30/2015 
09 68 13 TILE CARPETING 9/30/2015 
09 91 23 INTERIOR PAINTING 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES 
10 22 19 DEMOUNTABLE PARTITIONS 9/30/2015 
10 26 00 WALL AND DOOR PROTECTION  10/16/2015 
DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS 
12 36 61 SIMULATED STONE COUNTERTOPS 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 21 - FIRE SUPPRESSION 
21 13 00 FIRE SUPPRESSION SPRINKLER SYSTEM   (TEC)  10/16/2015 

 



Exhibit 3.  GMP Drawings and Specifications 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 3-5 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Specification Number Description Date 

DIVISION 23 - HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING 
23 05 00 COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR HVAC   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
23 05 93 TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING FOR HVAC   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
23 07 00 HVAC INSULATION   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
23 09 30 SMALL BUILDING CONTROL SYSTEM   (TEC)  10/16/2015 
23 09 93 SEQUENCES OF OPERATION FOR HVAC CONTROLS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
23 30 00 HVAC AIR DISTRIBUTION   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
23 36 16 VARIABLE AIR VOLUME TERMINALS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
23 64 24 AIR COOLED SCROLL COMPLRESSOR CHILLERS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL 
26 00 10 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS   (TEC)  10/16/2015 
26 00 20 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
26 05 19 CONDUCTORS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
26 05 20 METAL CLAD CABLE   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
26 05 33 RACEWAYS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
26 09 43 NETWORK LIGHTING CONTROLS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
26 27 26 WIRING DIVICES   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
26 50 00 LIGHTING SYSTEMS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 27 - COMMUNICATIONS 
27 00 10 COMMUNICATIONS GENERAL REQUIREMENTS   (TEC)  10/16/2015 
27 05 28 PATHWAYS FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
27 11 00 STRUCTURAL CABLING SYSTEM   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
DIVISION 28 - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY 
28 11 00 ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM   (TEC) 9/30/2015 
28 31 00 FIRE DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEM   (TEC) 9/30/2015 

 



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 4. GMP Construction Schedule 

Foreword 

On the following pages, we include our GMP Construction Schedule.



Exhibit 4.  GMP Construction Schedule 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-2 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 4.  GMP Construction Schedule 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-3 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 4.  GMP Construction Schedule 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-4 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 4.  GMP Construction Schedule 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-5 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 4.  GMP Construction Schedule 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-6 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 4.  GMP Construction Schedule 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-7 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 4.  GMP Construction Schedule 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 4-8 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

 

 



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 5. GMP Unit Prices 

Construction Personnel 

Below we include our GMP Unit Prices for construction personnel. 

Construction Personnel Regular Overtime Double Time 

General Labor Foreman $63.68 $95.52 $127.36 
Laborer Foreman $62.19 $93.29 $124.38 
Laborer $59.08 $88.62 $118.16 
Carpenter $65.90 $98.85 $131.80 
Carpentry Foreman $69.19 $103.79 $138.38 
General Carpentry Foreman $72.00 $108.00 $144.00 
CSG Gen. Carpentry Foreman $86.05 $129.08 $172.10 
Cement Finisher Foreman $68.00 $102.00 $136.00 
Cement Finisher $66.04 $99.06 $132.08 

 



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-2 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Equipment Rentals 

Below and on the following pages, we include our GMP Unit Prices for AMHigley equipment rentals. 

 



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-3 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-4 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-5 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-6 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-7 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-8 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-9 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-10 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-11 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-12 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-13 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-14 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-15 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

 



Exhibit 5.  GMP Unit Prices 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 5-16 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

One-Time Charge Items Only 

Below we include our GMP Unit Prices for one-time charge items.   

 



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 6-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 6. GMP Assumptions and Clarifications 

Foreword 

Below and on the following pages, we include our GMP Assumptions and Clarifications. 

1. The existing utilities and services are assumed to be adequate for the renovation work.  

2. The owner will pay for the cost of onsite utility consumption used for construction.  (I.E. power, gas, and 
water).  

3. No site work is included. 

4. The existing roof will be patched by a certified roofer to maintain existing roof warranty. 

5. The cost of any “swing” space due to construction phasing is not included. 

6. Existing flooring is to remain unless otherwise noted in the drawings.  This includes the existing marble 
floor tiles in Lewis Stokes Wing’s 1st and 2nd floor.  The GMP includes the cost for cleaning the existing 
marble floors of Lewis Stokes Wing 1st and 2nd floors using standard detergents and floor machines.  
Extensive restoration of the marble floor is not included.   

7. There is no work in the following areas: 

a. Existing stairwells or elevators 

b. Areas noted on the drawings as outside of this renovation phase. 

8. The GMP does not include window treatments. 

9. The GMP does not include flat screens. 

10. Construction workers will have access to the existing facilities restrooms.  Cleaning of the 2nd floor 
restrooms are a part of the GMP 

11. The drawings dated September 30, 2015 and the addendum drawings dated October 16, 2015 are 
assumed to be for construction and are the basis of the GMP proposal.  No further design development, 
except as clarified in the assumptions, is included. 

12. The refrigeration piping and electrical conduit for the new rooftop chiller unit are assumed to be routed 
through the stairwell.  The piping and conduit will be enclosed in a rated drywall shaft way per code. 

13. It is assumed that the location of the chiller is structurally sound and can support the new chiller without any 
additional structural support. 

14. The perimeter lighting for Brett Hall is included as an allowance until we can determine the best routing of 
power lines through the existing space.  Testing will be done once construction has begun.   

15. Glass doors and frames are as specified in the GMP.  A Kawneer storefront system has be submitted as a 
substitution but still needs confirmation by Architect. 

 

 



Exhibit 6.  GMP Assumptions and Clarifications 
 

 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 6-2 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

16. Owner will be responsible for contacting elevator contractor for confirmation that moving elevator control 
panel will not disrupt elevator operation.  Any work for the elevator, except for the control panel relocation, 
is not a part of this GMP. 

17. Only the sprinkler heads will be replaced in the existing ceilings of the 1st and 2nd floor Lewis Stokes.  There 
will be no work done to the existing piping. 

18. Due to all information not being complete for the AV system, exhibits, signage and wayfinding, and the final 
use of Brett Hall, the schedule completion dates will need to be reviewed once the scope of work for these 
items has been finalized. 

19. Further development of the Brett Hall (Superman Exhibit) is not included in the GMP. 

20. Furniture will be the responsibility of the owner to furnish and install. 

21. The owner will be responsible for the payment of the plan review fees, building permit, and the certificate of 
occupancy fees. 

22. The GMP does not include plumbing work.  No plumbing work was shown on the GMP documents. 

23. The projector and screen are provided by the owner. 

24. The Library will be responsible for submitting prevailing wage reports, as necessary. 

25. This estimate does not provide for the following, if required, unless specifically noted herein: 

a. Financing costs 

b. Relocation of existing facilities, including furniture and equipment 

c. Professional fees and expenses 

d. Utility capacity, connection, or consumption charges 

e. Owner’s contingency 

f. Separate commissioning by an independent commissioning agent 

g. Risk Insurance 

h. Loose furniture, furnishings, and equipment 

i. Maintenance equipment 

j. Preventative maintenance contracts 

k. Overtime allowance 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 7-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 7. (Not Applicable) 
Foreword 

Per the Cleveland Public Library documents, Exhibit 7 is not applicable to our GMP Proposal submission.



 
 
 
 

 
GMP Proposal 

Cleveland Public Library Phase 2 of the Main Library Consolidation 

Page | 8-1 
 

Beyond  Bricks  and  Mortar  

Exhibit 8. GMP Add Alternates Schedule  

Foreword 

Below, we include our GMP Add Alternates Schedule. 

1. Remove specified carpet in Brett Hall: Deduct ($32,700) 

2. Clean and Polish Brett Hall floor: Add $11,500 

3. Keep existing sprinkler heads in undisturbed ceilings in LSW 1st and 2nd floor: Deduct ($10,850) 


